and supervised practice, client assessment/evaluation, soft tissue manipulations 
including: gliding, kneading, friction, compression, vibration, percussion, 
stretching, joint movements, draping, positioning, turning, feedback, 
charting/documentation, proper body mechanics, self-care, and intern clinic. 

3. One hundred twenty-five (125) classroom hours of the six hundred fifty (650) 

classroom hour requirement shall consist of related subjects including, but not 
limited to, business standards of practice, communication skills, CPR/First Aid, 
the Americans with Disabilities Act, referral methods, specialized populations,

[...]

Five (5) classroom hours of the six hundred fifty (650) classroom hour 

requirement shall consist of instruction regarding Tennessee massage statutes 
and regulations. These hours must be completed in person or in a live/real time 
format. 

(f) Applicants may obtain up to, but not exceeding, one hundred and ninety-five (195) 

classroom hours online. None of the following course work requirements may be 
obtained online: 

1. Kinesiology; and 

2. Hands on coursework. 

(g) Applicants shall request that verification of having successfully completed an 

examination, as provided in rule 0870-01-.09, be submitted directly from the examining